

Congratulations on the purchase of your new Kinetico Kinex™ Salt Monitor.

Kinetico Incorporated warrants that the Products identified below are free from material defects in materials and workmanship. If at any time during the warranty period the product is determined to be defective, Kinetico Incorporated shall repair or replace it at their discretion.

This Limited Warranty does **NOT** include freight or labor charges.

What is Covered?

I. Kinetico Kinex Salt Monitor

2 Two years on Salt Monitor

Note: Power supplies and batteries are not covered by this Limited Warranty.

II. Other Warranted Products

Other new Kinetico products, components and accessories that are not specifically mentioned elsewhere in this Limited Warranty and/or not manufactured by but distributed by Kinetico through authorized dealers, are covered for a period of **one (1)** year from date of purchase.

III. Replacement Parts

Any replacement parts for Products specifically identified in this Limited Warranty shall be warranted for the remainder of the Products' original warranty period, only. All new replacement parts not mentioned elsewhere in this Limited Warranty are covered for a period of **one (1)** year from the date of purchase.

Who is Covered?

This limited product warranty is transferable by the original owner to a subsequent owner. The only requirement is that the system must remain at the site of original installation.

Extension of Limited Warranty to a Subsequent Installation

The ORIGINAL OWNER may move the listed Products to another location. Please contact a local authorized Kinetico dealer prior to installation at another location.

Limits on this Warranty

Your system must be sold to you by an authorized Kinetico dealer and installed, operated and serviced in accordance with Kinetico's recommendations and any applicable codes in order to receive coverage under this Limited Warranty.

This warranty is limited solely to the equipment manufactured and distributed by Kinetico, including replacement products and parts.

This Limited Warranty excludes damage to your system due to abuse, misuse, neglect, accident, freezing, alterations, misapplication, ordinary wear and tear or any use violating the instruction manual furnished by us. If installed outdoors, the Kinetico Kinex Salt Monitor must be protected by a weather-resistant cover accessory sold by Kinetico or warranty will become null and void. Additional operating parameters may apply and are listed in your system owner's manual and/or installation instructions. Your equipment must be installed and operated in accordance with Kinetico's recommendations, and applicable state and local codes for this Limited Warranty to apply.

Registration and Service

To place your system under this Limited Warranty, your authorized Kinetico dealer must register your equipment with Kinetico Incorporated within 30 days of the installation date. For service under this Limited Warranty, contact your authorized Kinetico dealer. Retain your receipt along with this Limited Warranty for reference if service is necessary.

No Other Warranties

THERE IS NO OTHER EXPRESS WARRANTY. IMPLIED WARRANTIES, INCLUDING ANY WARRANTY OF MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE, ARE LIMITED TO THE DURATION OF THIS WRITTEN LIMITED WARRANTY AND ARE EXCLUDED TO THE EXTENT PERMITTED BY LAW. THERE ARE NO WARRANTIES OTHER THAN THOSE CONTAINED HEREIN. IN NO EVENT SHALL KINETICO BE LIABLE FOR INCIDENTIAL, CONSEQUENTIAL OR SPECIAL DAMAGES IN CONNECTION WITH THE USE, LOSS OF USE OR PERFORMANCE OF THIS PRODUCT OR SYSTEM.

How State Law Relates to the Limited Warranty

Some states do not allow limitations on how long an implied warranty lasts or the exclusion or limitation of incidental or consequential damage, so the above limitations or exclusions may not apply to you. This Limited Warranty gives you specific legal rights, and you may also have other rights which vary from state to state.

Modification of the Limited Warranty

Kinetico does not authorize any other person to assume for Kinetico any other liability in connection with these Products. The dealer has no authority to make any representations on behalf of Kinetico or to modify the terms of Kinetico's Limited Warranty in any way.

> ©2021 Kinetico Incorporated Newbury, Ohio, USA 44065

> > Product No. 10488A 02.22.2021